

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02711 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING..... 1

 A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate the Individuals on its Advisory Board Have Standing to Sue in their Own Right..... 2

 B. Plaintiff is Not a Membership Organization or its Functional Equivalent. 8

 II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM..... 9

 A. The Census Bureau Has Not “Initiated a New Collection of Information.”..... 10

 B. Plaintiff Does Not State a Claim Under the APA..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Bauer v. Marmara,
774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 2

Cierco v. Mnuchin,
857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 2

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 US 398 (2013)..... 3

Committee of 100 on Federal City v. Foxx,
87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8

Common Cause v. Federal Election Comm’n,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 3

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
("EPIC v. PACEI I"),
266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017) *aff’d on other grounds*, 878 F.3d 371
(D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019)..... 4

**Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,
("EPIC v. PACEI II"),
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019) 3, 4, 6

**Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, ("EPIC"),
356 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2019) (mem.), *appeal filed*, No. 19-5031
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) *passim*

Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

Foundation on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 4, 5

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries,
284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 2

<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 953 (2019).....	3
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness</i> , All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	17
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	2
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Wang v. Washington Metro. Area Transit. Auth.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16, 17
6 U.S.C. § 394.....	13, 14
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	12

44 U.S.C. § 3506..... 13
 44 U.S.C. § 3507..... 12, 13
 Pub. L. No. 107-347..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Epic Bylaws,
<https://epic.org/bylaws.pdf>..... 1, 2, 8, 9
 Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax, at 6
 (part VI, section A, questions 6 and 7b), <https://epic.org/epic/EPIC-2017-990.pdf>..... 9
 Letter from Wilbur Ross, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, to Karen Dunn Kelley, Under
 Secretary of Economic Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Mar. 26, 2018..... 7
 OMB Circular A-130, App. II, [https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/
 default/files/omb/assets/OMB/circulars/a130/a130revised.pdf](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/OMB/circulars/a130/a130revised.pdf)..... 15
Submitting a Case, U.S. Embassy in Ethiopia, [https://et.usembassy.gov/u-s-citizen-
 services/child-family-matters/adoption/who-can-adopt/submitting-a-case/](https://et.usembassy.gov/u-s-citizen-services/child-family-matters/adoption/who-can-adopt/submitting-a-case/)..... 14
 U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, Privacy Impact Assessment for the CEN08
 Decennial Information Technology Division (DITD), Sept. 27, 2018,
[http://www.osec.doc.gov/opog/privacy/Census%20PIAs/CEN08_PIA_
 SAOP_Approved.pdf](http://www.osec.doc.gov/opog/privacy/Census%20PIAs/CEN08_PIA_SAOP_Approved.pdf)..... 7
